As at 31 December 2011
Trade and other payables – 1,549 542 – 2,091
Bank guarantee commitments (note 21) 788 – – – 788

788 1,549 542 – 2,879

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s bank balances
and bank borrowings. Details of interest rates of the Group’s bank balances and bank borrowings at the end of
the reporting period are set out in notes 22 and 24. The Group closely monitors interest rate level and outlook
as well as potential impact on the Group’s results and financial position arising from volatility.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred at
the end of the reporting period and had been applied to both derivative and non-derivative financial instruments
that would have affected the income statement. A change of 100 basis points (“bps”) was applied to the yield
curves at the end of the respective reporting period, representing management’s assessment of a reasonably
possible change in interest rates over the period until the end of the next annual reporting period. The analysis
is performed on the same basis for 2011.

2012 2011
100 bps 100 bps 100 bps 100 bps
increase decrease increase decrease
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase / (decrease) in loss 857 (857) – –

Annual Report 2012 87

33.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Fair value
The carrying values of all financial instruments approximate their fair values as at 31 December 2012 and 2011.

34.	CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern
and to provide returns for shareholders. The Group manages its capital structure to maintain a balance between
liquidity, investment and borrowings, and makes adjustments, including payment of dividends to shareholders or
issues new shares in the light of changes in the economic environment. No changes were made in the Group’s

[…]

Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013, HKFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements”, which replaces
HKAS 31 “Interests in Joint Ventures”, deals with how a joint arrangement of which two or more parties have joint
control should be classified. The application of HKFRS 11 will change the classification and subsequent accounting policy
applicable to the Group’s jointly controlled entities, which will be accounted for using the equity method. The Group
will thereafter recognise its share on each of the net assets and results of the jointly-controlled entities into a single
line item as “Interests in Jointly-Controlled Entities” and “Share of Results of Jointly-Controlled Entities” respectively.

For information purposes, had HKFRS 11 been adopted at the beginning of 2012, the Group’s financial results and
position would have been presented in the manner as shown in the Group’s Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income
Statement for the year ended 31 December 2012 and the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2012 below.

Annual Report 2012 95

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

Audited
2012

Accounting
policy

conversion

Unaudited
pro forma

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 554,689 (475,513) 79,176

Cost of sales (392,210) 351,897 (40,313)

Gross profit 162,479 (123,616) 38,863

Other revenue and income 2,971 (178) 2,793

165,450 (123,794) 41,656

Selling and distribution expenses (31,122) 24,665 (6,457)
Business promotion and marketing expenses (5,707) 1,243 (4,464)
Operating and administrative expenses (110,087) 64,068 (46,019)
Other operating expenses (18,889) 15,680 (3,209)

Loss from operations (355) (18,138) (18,493)

Finance costs (236) 30 (206)
Share of results of an associate 39 (39) –
Share of results of jointly-controlled entities – 18,147 18,147

Loss before taxation (552) – (552)

Taxation
Current tax (761) – (761)
Deferred tax (12,442) – (12,442)

(13,203) – (13,203)

Loss for the year (13,755) – (13,755)

e-KONG GROUP LIMITED

For the year ended 31 December 2012

Annual Report 201296

Pro Forma Information (continued)

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Audited
2012

Accounting
policy

conversion

Unaudited
pro forma

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 35,208 (28,257) 6,951
Intangible assets 34,505 (18,390) 16,115
Goodwill 33,441 (33,441) –
Interests in an associate 917 (917) –
Interests in jointly-controlled entities – 140,401 140,401
Deferred tax assets 145 – 145

104,216 59,396 163,612

Current assets
Inventories 1,723 – 1,723
Trade and other receivables 76,167 (58,288) 17,879
Pledged bank deposits 79,454 – 79,454
Cash and bank balances 121,186 (65,480) 55,706

278,530 (123,768) 154,762

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 81,895 (64,310) 17,585
Current portion of bank borrowings 3,069 – 3,069
Current portion of obligations under finance leases 62 (62) –
Taxation payable 416 – 416

85,442 (64,372) 21,070

Net current assets 193,088 (59,396) 133,692

Total assets less current liabilities 297,304 – 297,304

Non-current liabilities
Deferred revenue 634 – 634
Bank borrowings 82,615 – 82,615
Deferred tax liabilities 533 – 533

83,782 – 83,782

NET ASSETS 213,522 – 213,522

Capital and reserves
Share capital 5,210 – 5,210
Reserves 209,282 – 209,282

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 214,492 – 214,492

Non-controlling interests (970) – (970)

TOTAL EQUITY 213,522 – 213,522

Shareholder Information

Annual Report 2012 97

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The 2013 Annual General Meeting will be held at Caine Room, Level 7, Conrad Hong Kong, Pacific Place, 88 Queensway,
Hong Kong on Thursday, 16 May 2013 at 10:00 a.m. A notice of the Annual General Meeting is published on both
the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company on 17 April 2013, and a copy thereof is
printed on the circular to shareholders of the Company (the “Shareholders”) dated 17 April 2013 and despatched to
Shareholders and other recipients together with this 2012 Annual Report.